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Before the Planning Commission in and for the 
County of Monterey, State of California 

 
In the matter of the application of:  
LONG ROBERT A & SHERON L TRS AND CASWELL DAVID W & JUDITH A TRS 
 (PLN180198) 
RESOLUTION NO. 18-036 
Resolution by the Monterey County Hearing Body: 

1) Finding the project meets the categorical 
exemptions under CEQA Section 15305 and 
15303. 

2) Approving a Lot Line Adjustment between 
two legal lots of record (Assessor’s Parcel 
numbers 187-541-020-000 and 187-541-023-
000) and an after-the-fact Design Approval 
to partially clear Code Enforcement Case 
(18CE00098) to allow retaining walls, tool 
shed, hot tub, deck steps, adobe walls, 
wooden fences, iron gate, irrigation shed and 
a covered porch. 

3) Recommending that the Board of 
Supervisors approve an amendment to  
Conservation and Scenic Easements. 

[PLN180198, Long Robert A & Sheron L Trs and 
Caswell David W & Judith A Trs, 5 Story Rd and 9 
Story Rd, Carmel Valley Master Plan 
(APN: 187-541-020-000 and 187-541-023-000] 

 

 
The Long/Caswell application (PLN180198) came on for public hearing before the 
Monterey County Planning Commission on September 12, 2018.  Having considered all the 
written and documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff report, oral 
testimony, and other evidence presented, the Planning Commission finds and decides as 
follows: 

FINDINGS 
 

1.  FINDING:  CONSISTENCY – The Project, as conditioned, is consistent with the 
applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate for 
development. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  During the course of review of this application, the project has been 
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in: 

- The 2010 Monterey County General Plan; 
- Monterey County Master Plan 
- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21);   
- Monterey County Subdivision Ordinance (Title 19); 

No conflicts were found to exist.  No communications were received 
during the course of review of the project indicating any inconsistencies 
with the text, policies, and regulations in these documents.   

  b)  The property is located at 9 Story Road in Carmel Valley. (Assessor’s 
Parcel Number 187-541-020-000), Carmel Valley Master Plan.  The parcel 
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is zoned Low Density Residential/1acre per unit with Design Control, Site 
Plan, and Residential Allocation Zoning, which allows lot line adjustments 
conforming to minimum parcel size and code requirements. The resulting 
parcels will conform to minimum parcel size and will meet all County 
Code requirements. Therefore, the project is an allowed use for this site. 

  c)  The property includes a Design Control “D” overlay, which requires a 
Design Approval for structures and fences to ensure protection of the 
public viewshed, neighborhood character, and to assure the visual integrity 
of certain developments without imposing undue restrictions on private 
property. The structures included in the requested Design Approval are 
located behind the house and are not visible from the road. They were 
designed to match the materials and colors of the house and they blend 
with the natural environment and rural character of the neighborhood. 

  d)  The property includes an “S” overlay, which requires Site Plan Approval 
Application for development in areas of the County where development by 
reason of its location has the potential to adversely affect or be adversely 
affected by natural resources or site constraints. The project application 
includes a Site Plan. Pursuant to Section 21.45.040 of the Monterey 
County Land Use Ordinance, this development constitutes small 
structures, which can be approved without the benefit of an Administrative 
Permit. The Design Approval also serves as the site plan review 
application for this project.  

  e)  The project planner conducted a site inspection on May 14, 2018 to verify 
that the project on the subject parcel conforms to the plans listed above.   

  f)  The project meets the required findings for a Lot Line Adjustment in Title 
19 of the Monterey County Code (Subdivision Ordinance) and Section 
66412 of the Subdivision Map Act. See Finding 4. 

  g)  The project is consistent with Carmel Valley Master Plan Policy CV-1.1, 
which states that development shall follow a rural architectural theme with 
design review. The project includes small structures located behind a main 
house. Retaining walls, fences, and small structures are composed of earth 
tones materials in grey, brick, or wood and blend in the with natural 
environment and rural character of the neighborhood. The Design Review 
process was not followed prior to construction of the structures. Approval 
of the After-the-Fact Design Approval will correct that action and legalize 
the structures. 

  h)  The project meets the criteria for an exemption to the Use Permit 
requirement for slopes over 25% under Policy OS-3.51.c. of the Open 
Space Element of the Monterey County General Plan. The development 
impacting slopes in excess of 25% does not exceed 10% or 500 square feet 
of the total development footprint. Approximately 461 total square feet of 
development consisting of retaining walls and the tool shed were 
constructed on slopes over 25%. This constitutes less than 25 percent of 
the total development on site including the 2400 square foot house, 500 
square foot garage, 1000+ square foot driveway, and 700+ square feet of 
patios/decks/retaining walls.  

  i)  Carmel Valley Master Plan Policy CV-3.4 states that alteration of hillsides 
and natural landforms shall be minimized through sensitive siting and 
design of all improvements and maximum feasible restoration including 
botanically appropriate landscaping. The constructed retaining walls did 
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not significantly alter the hillside and are not visible from off-site. Most 
improvements located on the property are within a previous building site.  

  j)  The project includes development within a high archeological sensitivity 
area. The improvements were constructed without a Phase 1 Inventory of 
Archaeological Resources as required by Section 21.66.050 (Land Use 
Ordinance). The applicant has submitted request for a report waiver, which 
meets the criteria necessary to waive the Phase 1 report requirement. 
Evidence of a previous building site in the form of a concrete pad indicates 
the site was previously disturbed. The retaining walls constructed into the 
hillside involved minimal soil disturbance pursuant to section 
21.66.050C.2.d.  

  k)  The project was referred to the Carmel Valley Land Use Advisory 
Committee (LUAC) for review.  Based on the LUAC Procedure guidelines 
adopted by the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, this application 
did warrant referral to the LUAC because it included a Design Approval 
subject to review by the Planning Commission. 

  l)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted by 
the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the proposed 
development found in Project File PLN180198. 

    
2.  FINDING:  SITE SUITABILITY – The site is physically suitable for the use 

proposed. 
 EVIDENCE: a)  The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following 

departments and agencies: RMA- Planning, Monterey County Regional 
Fire Protection District, RMA-Public Works, RMA-Environmental 
Services, Environmental Health Bureau, and Water Resources Agency.  
There has been no indication from these departments/agencies that the site 
is not suitable for the proposed development.  Conditions recommended 
have been incorporated. 

  b)  Staff identified potential impacts to Soil/Slope Stability.  The following 
letters have been prepared:  
- “Structural Engineering Observation Report Non-Permitted Site 

Retaining Walls 9 Story Road, Carmel Valley” (LIB#180310)  
prepared by Mayone Structural Engineering, Monterey, CA; August 
6, 2018. 

- “Retaining Walls and Slope Stability at 9 Story Road, in Carmel 
Valley, California” (LIB#180310) prepared by Soil Surveys Group, 
Salinas, CA August 1, 2018. 

The above-mentioned technical reports by outside consultants indicated 
that there are no physical or environmental constraints that would indicate 
that the site is not suitable for the use proposed.  County staff has 
independently reviewed these reports and concurs with their conclusions.   

  c)  Staff conducted a site inspection on May 14, 2018 to verify that the site is 
suitable for this use. 

  d)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted by 
the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN180198. 

    
3.  FINDING:  HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or operation 

of the project applied for will not under the circumstances of this particular 
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case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort, and 
general welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of 
such proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious to property and 
improvements in the neighborhood or to the general welfare of the County. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  The project was reviewed by the RMA - Planning, Fire Protection District, 
Public Works, Environmental Health Bureau, and Water Resources 
Agency.  The respective agencies have recommended conditions, where 
appropriate, to ensure that the project will not have an adverse effect on 
the health, safety, and welfare of persons either residing or working in the 
neighborhood.   

  b)  Necessary public facilities are available. The existing house is and will 
continue to be served by CalAm Water and onsite septic tanks. None of 
the improvements require water or wastewater services.  

  c)  Staff conducted a site inspection on May 14, 2018 to verify that the site is 
suitable for this use. 

  d)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted by 
the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN180198. 

    
4.  FINDING:  LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT – Section 66412 of the California Government Code 

(Subdivision Map Act) Title 19 (Subdivision Ordinance) of the Monterey County 
Code states that lot line adjustments may be granted based upon the following 
findings: 

1. The lot line adjustment is between four (or fewer) existing adjoining 
parcels; 

2. A greater number of parcels than originally existed will not be created as a 
result of the lot line adjustment; 

3. The parcels resulting from the lot line adjustment conform to the County’s 
general plan, and zoning ordinances. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  The lot line adjustment is between four or fewer existing adjoining parcels. 
The project involves two existing parcels to the northwest and southeast of 
each other.  

  b)  The property is zoned Low Density Residential/1 acre per unit, with 
Design Control, Site Plan, and Residential Allocation overlays. 

  c)  The project has a total of 1.19 acres. The project is a Lot Line Adjustment 
between two legal lots of record. Lot 1, the Long’s property, is 1.02 acres. 
Lot 2, the Caswell’s property, is 1.17 acres. The proposed Lot Line 
Adjustment will transfer 780 square feet containing structures accessory to 
the house on Lot 1 from Lot 2 to Lot 1. The resulting lots are shown as 
“Parcel D” and “Parcel C”. Parcel D will be 1.17 acres and Parcel C will 
be 1.02 acres.  

  d)  The lot line adjustment will not create a greater number of parcels than 
originally existed. Two contiguous separate legal parcels of record will be 
adjusted and two contiguous separate legal parcels of record will result 
from the adjustment. No new parcels will be created. 

  e)  The proposed lot line adjustment is consistent with the Monterey County 
Zoning Ordinance (Title 21). If the lot line adjustment and the Design 
Approval is granted, this action will correct an existing violation on the 
property (18CE00098). The resulting parcels exceed the minimum 
required parcel size of 1 acre.  
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  f)  The structures will meet the required side and rear setbacks of six feet 
under the resulting parcel configuration. All retaining walls are under 6 
feet in height and not subject to setback requirements. The irrigation shed 
is six feet from the property line. The existing sauna is 6 feet from the 
property line, but is proposed for removal.  

  g)  As an exclusion to the Subdivision Map Act, no map is recorded for a Lot 
Line Adjustment. In order to appropriately document the boundary 
changes, a Certificate of Compliance for each new lot is required per a 
standard condition of approval (Condition No. 4). 

  h)  The application, plans, and supporting materials submitted by the project 
applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the proposed project are 
found in Project File PLN180198. 
 

5.  FINDING:  NO VIOLATIONS - The subject property is in not compliance with all 
rules and regulations pertaining to the Conservation and Scenic Easement 
deeds and a drainage easement that exists on the property and setback 
requirements for the Low Density Residential Zoning category. Violations 
exist on the property. The approval of this permit will correct the 
violations and bring the property into compliance. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  Staff reviewed Monterey County RMA - Planning and Building Services 
Department records and is aware of violations existing on subject 
property. 

  b)  Staff conducted a site inspection on May 14, 2018 and researched County 
records to assess violations that exist on the subject property.   

  c)  The proposed project corrects an existing violation regarding construction 
of structures within a Conservation and Scenic Easement, within a 
drainage easement, within the setbacks and over property lines, and 
structures constructed in a Design Control District without a Design 
Approval (18CE00098). When implemented, the project, as required by an 
adopted settlement agreement, will bring the subject property into 
compliance with all rules and regulations pertaining to the property and 
will remove the existing violations 

  d)  Zoning violation abatement costs, if any, have been paid.  
  e)  The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project 

applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the proposed 
development are found in Project File PLN180198. 

    
6.  FINDING:  CEQA (Exempt): - The project is categorically exempt from 

environmental review and no unusual circumstances were identified to 
exist for the proposed project. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 
15305(a), categorically exempts minor lot line adjustments, side yard, and 
set back variances not resulting in the creation of any new parcel.  

  b)  The project includes a minor lot line adjustment to transfer 780 square feet 
of land containing small improvements to the neighboring parcel. Not new 
parcels will be created as a result of the Lot Line Adjustment. 

  c)  California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15303€ 
categorically exempts accessory (appurtenant) structures including 
garages, carports, patios, swimming pools, and fences.  
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  d)  The project includes a Design Approval for small accessory structures 
including retaining walls, fences, a hot tub, a deck, adobe walls, a tool 
shed, and irrigation shed, and a covered porch.  

  e)  None of the exceptions under CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply to 
this project. The project is not located in a particularly sensitive 
environment, cannot be expected to contribute to a cumulative impact, is 
not visible from any scenic highway, does not involve a hazardous waste 
site, and does not involve a historic resource. 

  f)  Refer to other specific findings and evidence to support conclusion as 
applicable. 

  g)  No adverse environmental effects were identified during staff review of 
the development application during a site visit on May 14, 2018. 

  h)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted by 
the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the proposed 
development found in Project File PLN180198. 

 
7.  FINDING:  APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to the 

Board of Supervisors. 
 EVIDENCE: a)  Section 19.16.020 of the Monterey County Subdivision Ordinance states 

that the proposed project is appealable to the Board of Supervisors.  
  b)  Section 21.80.040 of the Monterey County Inland Land Use Ordinance 

states that the Board of Supervisors is the Appeal Authority to consider 
appeals from discretionary decisions of the Planning Commission. 
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until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority, 
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.   

 
 Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary permits 

and use clearances from Monterey County RMA-Planning and RMA-Building Services 
Department office in Salinas.   

 
2. This permit expires 1 year after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is 

started within this period.  
 
Form Rev. 5-14-2014 











PRELIMINARY
LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT MAP

SHOWING THE PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT OF

APN 187-541-020 AND APN 187-541-023,

Parcels C & D, Vol. 8 Surveys Pg. 154

CARMEL VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

NOTES

1. DISTANCES ARE EXPRESSED IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF.

LEGEND

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

BUILDING

EASEMENT LINE

PROPOSED LOT LINE CONFIGURATION

EXISTING LOT LINE CONFIGURATION

VICINITY MAP

OWNER & APPLICANTS

A.P.N. 187-541-020
ROBERT & SHERON LONG
9 STORY RD.
CARMEL VALLEY, CA 93924

A.P.N. 187-541-023
DAVID & JUDITH CASWELL
5 STORY RD.
CARMEL VALLEY, CA 93924

LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT SUMMARY TABLE

SCALE: VARIES DATE: 6-22-2018
FILE NAME: Long Zone 4.DWG 17219-2

PREPARED BY:

POLARIS CONSULTING
CARMEL VALLEY, CA | 831-659-9564

1" = 20'

1" = 60'

NOT TO SCALE

PROPOSED LOT LINE

APN
NEW PARCEL

NUMBER

ORIGINAL LOT
AREA (AC)

TRANSFER AREA
AREA (AC)

RESULTANT PARCEL
AREA (AC)

APN 187-541-020

APN 187-541-023

PARCEL C

PARCEL D

1.00

1.19

+0.02 (780 SQ. FT.)

-0.02 (780 SQ. FT.)

1.02

1.17

PROPERTY INFORMATION

· ZONING = LDR/2.5-D-S-RAZ

· GRADING OR CONSTRUCTION IS PROPOSED AS A PART OF THIS
APPLICATION, AS SHOWN ON THE PLOT PLAN FOR THE DESIGN APPROVAL
PERMIT.

· NO TREES WILL BE REMOVED AS A PART OF THIS APPLICATION

· WATER - CAL AM WATER

· SEWER - PRIVATE SEPTIC TANKS AS SHOWN

· EXISTING DRIVEWAYS AND PARKING AREAS ARE SHOWN HEREON

· PROPERTY IS NOT SUBJECT TO INUNDATION OR WITHIN THE 100 YEAR FLOOD
PLAIN. THERE ARE NO WETLANDS OR STREAMS ON THE PROPERTIES

· LAND USE IS RESIDENTIAL. THE PROPOSED USE IS THE SAME.

· EXISTING EASEMENTS ARE SHOWN ON VOL. 9 OF CITIES & TOWNS AT PG. 39

SCALE IN FEET

0 20 40 60

CONCRETE

PLN 180198

EDGE OF PAVEMENT

WIRE FENCE

WOOD FENCE

PAVER

APPROXIMATE POND LOCATION

APPROXIMATE SEPTIC TANK &
SEEPAGE PITS LOCATION

BLOCK WALL

SCALE IN FEET

0 60' 120' 180'

EXISTING STORM DRAIN LINE



PLOT PLAN
SHOWING THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS ON

APN 187-541-020 ,

Parcels C , Vol. 8 Surveys Pg. 154

CARMEL VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

NOTES

1. DISTANCES ARE EXPRESSED IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF.

LEGEND

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

BUILDING

EASEMENT LINE

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS

EXISTING PARCEL

VICINITY MAP

OWNER & APPLICANTS

A.P.N. 187-541-020
ROBERT & SHERON LONG
9 STORY RD.
CARMEL VALLEY, CA 93924

SCALE: VARIES DATE: 6-25-2018
FILE NAME: Long Zone 4.DWG 17219-2

PREPARED BY:

POLARIS CONSULTING
CARMEL VALLEY, CA | 831-659-9564

1" = 5'

1" = 60'

PROPOSED LOT LINE

PROPERTY INFORMATION

· ZONING = LDR/2.5-D-S-RAZ

· NO GRADING OR CONSTRUCTION, OTHER THAN THAT SHOWN HEREON, IS
PROPOSED AS A PART OF THIS APPLICATION. TOTAL FILL WILL NOT EXCEED 100
CU. YDS.

· WORK AREA WITHIN OVER 25% SLOPES 359 SQ. FT. + 102 SQ. FT. = 461 SQ. FT.

· SLOPES OVER 25% EXIST UPHILL FROM ALL WALLS SHOWN AROUND THE
PERIMETER OF THE IMPROVEMENTS., AT THE TOOL SHED THE AREA UPHILL OF
THE STORM DRAIN EASEMENT IS 25% SLOPE. .

· NO TREES WILL BE REMOVED AS A PART OF THIS APPLICATION

· WATER - CAL AM WATER

· SEWER - PRIVATE SEPTIC TANKS AS SHOWN

· EXISTING DRIVEWAYS AND PARKING AREAS ARE SHOWN HEREON

· PROPERTY IS NOT SUBJECT TO INUNDATION OR WITHIN THE 100 YEAR FLOOD
PLAIN. THERE ARE NO WETLANDS OR STREAMS ON THE PROPERTIES

· LAND USE IS RESIDENTIAL. THE PROPOSED USE IS THE SAME.

· EXISTING EASEMENTS ARE SHOWN ON VOL. 9 OF CITIES & TOWNS AT PG. 39

SCALE IN FEET

0 5' 10' 15'

CONCRETE

PLN 180198

EDGE OF PAVEMENT

WIRE FENCE

WOOD FENCE

PAVER

APPROXIMATE POND LOCATION

APPROXIMATE SEPTIC TANK &
SEEPAGE PITS LOCATION

BLOCK WALL

HOT TUB, DECK, STEPS & ADOBE WALLS (BEHIND HOT TUB AND LEFT/RIGHT OF DECK).
STEPS (6" HIGH)

NORTH WALL - STEPS (5" HIGH) AND TIER 2 WALL EAST OF STEPS AS WELL AS
ALL OF TIERS 3-4 WALLS TO BE PERMITTED

PRE-EXISTING
WALL

TO BE
PERMITTED

PORCH & STEPS (6" HIGH)EAST WALLS (TIERS 1 AND 2) AND STEPS (5" HIGH) EAST WALLS & TOOL SHED

SAUNA TO BE REMOVED, LEAVING MASONRY
WALLS TO THE WEST AND SOUTH AND/OR TO BE
REBUILT AS MAY BE NECESSARY PER STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER'S RECOMMENDATIONS; REMAINING
AREA BEHIND THESE WALLS TO BE FILLED

PREVIOUSLY
PERMITTED &
REBUILT

TO BE
PERMITTED

STEPS AND
WALLS FOR
TIER 2 TO BE
PERMITTED

TOOL SHED
TO BE
PERMITTED

SCALE IN FEET

0 60' 120' 180'

SPOT ELEVATION (IN FEET)X'

WORK AREA WITHIN OVER 25%
SLOPES
359 SQ. FT. + 102 SQ. FT. = 461 SQ. FT.

EXISTING STORM DRAIN LINE

PRE-EXISTING
WALL

PRE-EXISTING
WALL

PREVIOUSLY
PERMITTED &
REBUILT

SEE ATTACHMENT FOR COMPLETE SET OF
IMPROVEMENT PICTURES; ONLY SOME
IMPROVEMENT PICTURES APPEAR HERE

L & W DIMENSIONS SHOW ON THIS PLOT PLAN;
HEIGHTS SHOW ON THE IMPROVEMENT PICTURES
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